## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

#### Chapter 115

RESOLVE, Relating to Lands Reserved for Public Uses Trust.

Losses on impounded bank accounts; charged off. Resolved: That the treasurer of state and the state controller are hereby authorized to charge off and reduce the principal amount of the trust titled "Lands Reserved for Public Uses" in the sum of \$34,150.20 representing losses on impounded bank accounts of this trust; and be it further

Resolved: That the treasurer of state and the state controller are hereby authorized to charge off impounded income in the amount of \$1,461.86.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 116

RESOLVE, Relating to Impounded Bank Accounts of Kennebec Bridge Fund.

Impounded bank accounts of the Kennebec Bridge Fund, charged off. Resolved: That the treasurer of state and state controller are authorized to charge off on the records of the state the sum of \$31,468.60, representing losses on impounded bank accounts of the Kennebec (Carlton)Bridge Fund.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 117

RESOLVE, Opening the South Branch of Dead River and Tributaries (Except Nash Stream) to both Fly and Bait Fishing.

Opening the south branch of Dead river and tributaries (except Nash stream) to both fly and bait fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the south branch of Dead river and tributaries (except Nash stream) to both fly and bait fishing with the daily limit of 10 fish per person per day, establishing a minimum length for trout at 8 inches and for salmon at 14 inches.

Effective August 13, 1947